

**Provisionally Admitted Un-starred Question for the Rajya Sabha raised by
Sh. Javed Ali Khan, M.P.,
Question to be put down on 24.07.2018, Question Diary No.1779.**

Sr. No.	Question	Material for reply												
a.	The total number of Institutions, viz., (Commissions, Corporations, etc.) engaged in the upliftment of minorities on the country;	National Minorities Development & Finance Corporation (NMDFC) was incorporated in Sept, 1994 as a "No Profit" company section 25 of Companies Act,1956 (now section 8 under Companies Act,2013). NMDFC is working as Apex Corporation under the aegis of Ministry of Minority Affairs for the socio-economic development of "backward sections" amongst the notified National Minorities comprising of Muslims, Christians, Sikhs, Buddhists, Parsis & Jains. NMDFC extends concessional credit for income generation activities. Persons with Annual Family income of up to Rs.98,000/- in rural areas and up to Rs.1.20 lacs in urban areas are eligible to avail benefit under the Credit Line-1 of scheme. Higher annual family income of up to Rs.6.00 lacs has also been prescribed under the Credit Line-2 of the scheme.												
b.	Whether these Institutions are functioning properly, if so, the details thereof; and	<p>Yes, NMDFC has been consistently performing well over the years. The fund disbursement by NMDFC is constantly increasing year after year. So far NMDFC has disbursed nearly 4,700 crores to over 14.26 lacs persons belonging to targeted Minority communities. The disbursement of loan achieved by NMDFC during last 5 years is as follows:-</p> <table border="1" data-bbox="603 1126 1401 1361"> <thead> <tr> <th>Year</th> <th>Amount in Rs/Crs</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>2014-15</td> <td>431.20</td> </tr> <tr> <td>2015-16</td> <td>473.29</td> </tr> <tr> <td>2016-17</td> <td>503.32</td> </tr> <tr> <td>2017-18</td> <td>570.83</td> </tr> <tr> <td>2018-19 (as on 18.7.18)</td> <td>131.30</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	Year	Amount in Rs/Crs	2014-15	431.20	2015-16	473.29	2016-17	503.32	2017-18	570.83	2018-19 (as on 18.7.18)	131.30
Year	Amount in Rs/Crs													
2014-15	431.20													
2015-16	473.29													
2016-17	503.32													
2017-18	570.83													
2018-19 (as on 18.7.18)	131.30													
c.	Whether no eligible and qualified persons have been appointed so far on the several key positions in these Institutions, if so, the details thereof?	The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of NMDFC is a Joint Secretary Level officer to Govt. of India and is appointed by the Appointment Committee of the Cabinet (ACC).												

PROVISIONAL ADMITTED STARRED/UNSTARRED QUESTION FOR THE RAJYA SABHA

Diary No.: U1390

Question to be put down on : 31.07.2018

Sr. No.	Question	Material for Reply (a)
a.	Whether lending to minority communities is covered under weaker sections category of Priority Sector Lending and if so, the details thereof;	<p>Not related to NMDFC.</p> <p>Further, so far as NMDFC is concerned, its schemes are being implemented for the socio-economic development of the 'backward sections' amongst the notified minorities through the State Channelising Agencies (SCAs) nominated by the respective State Governments/UT Administration. Under the financing schemes of NMDFC, concessional credit is extended to the target group for income generation activities leading to their economic empowerment.</p> <p>For availing assistance under NMDFC schemes, the annual family income eligibility criterion under Credit Line-1 is Rs.98,000 for rural areas & Rs.1.20 lacs for urban areas. Higher annual family income eligibility criterion of upto Rs.6.00 lacs has also been introduced as Credit Line-2, for increasing coverage of beneficiaries under NMDFC schemes.</p> <p>Following Financing schemes being implemented by NMDFC:- Concessional Credit Schemes</p> <p>1. Term Loan:- Maximum Loan of up to Rs.20.00 Lacs per beneficiary is available under Credit Line-1 at an interest rate of 6% p.a. Higher loan of maximum up to Rs.30.00 Lacs per beneficiary is available under Credit Line-2 at an interest rate of 8% p.a. for male beneficiaries & 6% p.a for female beneficiaries.</p> <p>2. Micro Finance:- Maximum loan upto Rs.1.00 lac per SHG member is available under Credit Line -1 at an interest rate of 7% p.a. Higher loan of maximum upto Rs.1.50 lacs per SHG member is available under Credit Line-2 at an interest rate of 10% p.a. for male beneficiaries & 8% p.a for female beneficiaries. The micro-finance scheme is primarily aimed at extending concessional credit to women beneficiaries. The scheme is implemented through SCAs & also through established NGOs.</p> <p>3. Education Loan:- The Educational Loan of upto Rs.20.00 lacs for courses in India & Rs.30 lacs for courses abroad is available at an interest rate of 3% p.a. under Credit Line-1 while interest @ of 8% p.a. is charged from male beneficiaries & 5% p.a from female beneficiaries under Credit Line-2. Education Loan is provided for pursuing technical and professional courses with maximum course duration of 5 years. The scheme is implemented through SCAs.</p> <p>4. Mahila Samridhi Yojana:- Skill development training is imparted to group of women in women friendly trades. Training period is of maximum 6 months with training & raw material cost of upto Rs.1,500 per women and stipend @ Rs.1,000 per women. During the period of training, the women are formed into Self Help Group, followed by infusion of micro-credit maximum upto Rs.1.00 lacs per member for the purpose of using the skill developed during the training, for income generation activities.</p>

b.	How many loans and advances have been provided exclusively to minority communities in last three years;	<p style="text-align: center;">Material for Reply (b)</p> <p>So far NMDFC is concerned, all its schemes & programs are being implemented for the "backward sections" amongst the notified National Minorities only.</p> <p>The State-wise disbursement of funds for last 3 years i.e., 2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-18 & current F.Y 2018-19 (upto 30.06.2018) is enclosed as Annexure-1.</p>
c.	Whether any district has been identified as minority concentration district for this purpose and if so, the details thereof; and	<p style="text-align: center;">Material for Reply (c)</p> <p>Not related to NMDFC.</p>
d.	The details of the types of business/enterprises getting loans along with the quantum of loans sanctioned therefor during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise and district-wise?	<p style="text-align: center;">Material for Reply (d)</p> <p>So far as NMDFC is concerned, the loans sanctioned under its financing schemes for any technically feasible & economically viable income generating venture.</p> <p>The projects financed under NMDFC schemes are covered under the following 5 sectors:-</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> a). Agriculture & Allied b). Technical Trades c). Small Business d). Artisan & Traditional Occupations & f). Transport & Services Sector <p>The concessional credit schemes of NMDFC are being implemented through the State Channelising Agencies (SCAs) nominated by the respective State Govts. The SCAs in turn disburse loan to the target beneficiaries for projects falling under the above 5 sectors. The quantum of loan disbursed by NMDFC during the last 3 years and current financial year 2018-19 (till 30.6.18) is enclosed as Annexure-1.</p>

Dated: 9.8.2017

Parliament Question

Inputs on Rajya Sabha admitted un-starred question number 2814 regarding drawal of facilities from subordinate offices for 10.8.2017 asked by Sh. Harivansh.

S. No.	Parliament Question	Input
a.	Whether many Ministries are drawing staff, cars and other facilities from their PSUs, subordinate and other offices thereby causing a huge financial burden on these organizations.	So far as NMDFC is concerned followings have been provided:- i. 01 hired vehicle on monthly basis. ii. 01 Secretarial Assistance. iii. 01 Contractual Supporting Staff.
b.	Whether the Ministry would seek details from all the ministries to submit details of such facilities and staff they are using in their respective Ministries in the offices of Ministers and other dignitaries as their personal staff or otherwise.	Does not pertain to NMDFC.
c.	The steps being taken to ensure that the Ministries meet their requirement of staff and other facilities from their own resources and	Does not pertain to NMDFC.
d.	Whether drawing such facilities from PSUs is admissible under the rules?	Does not pertain to NMDFC.

D

PROVISIONAL ADMITTED STARRED QUESTION FOR THE RAJYA SABHA

Diary No.: U40; Question to be put down on 11.12.2018

97

Sr. No.	Question	Material for Reply Part (a)												
a.	Whether any survey has been conducted to analyse the pathetic economic condition, educational background of minority groups in the country; if so, the details thereof; and	Pertains to Ministry.												
b.	The details of policy and other interventions that Ministry has taken during the last four years and proposed to take in future to bring them up, at least, the national average?	<p align="center">Material for Reply Part (b)</p> <p>So far as National Minorities Development & Finance Corporation (NMDFC) is concerned, it is working as Apex Corporation under the aegis of Ministry of Minority Affairs for the socio-economic development of "backward sections" amongst the notified National Minorities comprising of Muslims, Christians, Sikhs, Buddhists, Parsis & Jains. The schemes of NMDFC are implemented by the State Channelising Agencies (SCAs) nominated by the respective State Govt./UT administration. NMDFC has been consistently performing well over the years. The disbursement of loan achieved by NMDFC during last 4 F.Y's including current F.Y. i.e. 2018-19 (upto 30.11.2018) is as follows:-</p> <table border="1" data-bbox="687 853 1422 1077"> <thead> <tr> <th>Year</th> <th>Amount in Rs/Crs</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>2014-15</td> <td>431.20</td> </tr> <tr> <td>2015-16</td> <td>473.29</td> </tr> <tr> <td>2016-17</td> <td>503.32</td> </tr> <tr> <td>2017-18</td> <td>570.83</td> </tr> <tr> <td>2018-19 (as on 30.11.2018)</td> <td>335.72</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p>Further, following steps have been introduced to strengthen the functioning of NMDFC for effective implementation of its schemes and to simplify the procedure for availing funds under NMDFC schemes:-</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Providing Grant-In-Aid assistance by the Ministry of Minority Affairs for strengthening the infrastructure & operational capability of State Channelising Agencies (SCAs), for effective implementation of NMDFC schemes. Introduction of new Annual Family Income eligibility criterion of up to Rs.6.00 lacs per annum for greater coverage of persons from the targeted minority communities. Quantum of loan under Term Loan scheme increased from Rs.10.00 lacs to Rs.30.00 lacs while under Micro Finance scheme, it has been increased from Rs.50,000/- to Rs.1.50 lacs per SHG member. Under Education Loan scheme, the quantum of loan has been increased from Rs.5.00 lacs to Rs.20.00 lacs for domestic courses & from Rs.10.00 lacs to Rs.30.00 lacs for courses abroad. Self Declaration/Self Certification/Self Attestation of documents in case of Religion Certificate, Family Income, Residence Proof, Mark Sheet, etc. Transfer of loan directly in Bank Account of Beneficiary through NEFT/RTGS. Insurance of beneficiary and their assets to safeguard against any untoward incident. 	Year	Amount in Rs/Crs	2014-15	431.20	2015-16	473.29	2016-17	503.32	2017-18	570.83	2018-19 (as on 30.11.2018)	335.72
Year	Amount in Rs/Crs													
2014-15	431.20													
2015-16	473.29													
2016-17	503.32													
2017-18	570.83													
2018-19 (as on 30.11.2018)	335.72													

✓ 118

PROVISIONAL STARRED QUESTION FOR THE RAJYA SABHA

Diary No.: 272 (SECOND POSITION)

Question to be put down on: 08.01.2019 (SH. AHMAD ASHFAQUE KARIM)

Sr. No.	Question	Material for Reply (a)																								
a.	The enhancement made in the budget allocation by Government since 2014 till date in comparison to budget allocation made from 2009 to 2014 for the educational upliftment of minority communities;	<p>So far as NMDFC is concerned, its main objective is to extend concessional credit to the "backward sections" of the targeted National Minorities for income generation self-employment activities. As part of its Term Loan scheme, NMDFC extends concessional credit for Technical & Professional courses to the persons from the target Minority groups, to help them get employment & attain economic empowerment.</p> <p>The detail of funds utilized by NMDFC for extending educational loans from F.Y. 2009-10 to 2013-14 and from 2014-15 to 2018-19 (till date) is given in the following table:-</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Amt in Rs. Crs.</p> <table border="1" data-bbox="730 987 1385 1429"> <thead> <tr> <th>Financial Year</th> <th>Funds utilized under Educational Loan Scheme</th> <th>Financial Year</th> <th>Funds utilized under Educational Loan Scheme</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>2009-10</td> <td>17.29</td> <td>2014-15</td> <td>21.62</td> </tr> <tr> <td>2010-11</td> <td>15.97</td> <td>2015-16</td> <td>32.79</td> </tr> <tr> <td>2011-12</td> <td>14.75</td> <td>2016-17</td> <td>33.92</td> </tr> <tr> <td>2012-13</td> <td>14.94</td> <td>2017-18</td> <td>40.23</td> </tr> <tr> <td>2013-14</td> <td>18.21</td> <td>2018-19 Till 31.12.2018</td> <td>26.57</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	Financial Year	Funds utilized under Educational Loan Scheme	Financial Year	Funds utilized under Educational Loan Scheme	2009-10	17.29	2014-15	21.62	2010-11	15.97	2015-16	32.79	2011-12	14.75	2016-17	33.92	2012-13	14.94	2017-18	40.23	2013-14	18.21	2018-19 Till 31.12.2018	26.57
Financial Year	Funds utilized under Educational Loan Scheme	Financial Year	Funds utilized under Educational Loan Scheme																							
2009-10	17.29	2014-15	21.62																							
2010-11	15.97	2015-16	32.79																							
2011-12	14.75	2016-17	33.92																							
2012-13	14.94	2017-18	40.23																							
2013-14	18.21	2018-19 Till 31.12.2018	26.57																							
b.	The extent to which Government of India has implemented 15-point programme for the welfare of minority communities, in percentage; and	<p style="text-align: center;">Material for Reply (b & c)</p> <p>Matter dose not pertain to NMDFC.</p>																								
c.	The details of all works done under 15-point programme, point-wise?																									

N.K. 4/1/19

PROVISIONAL STARRED QUESTION FOR THE RAJYA SABHA

Diary No.: S147

129

Question to be put down on : 05.02.2019

Sr. No.	Question	Material for Reply (a)
a.	The number of House Holds of minorities who have been benefited from various schemes of National Minorities Development & Finance Corporation (NMDFC);	<p>So far as NMDFC is concerned, its schemes are being implemented for the socio-economic development of the 'backward sections' amongst the notified minorities through the State Channelizing Agencies (SCAs) nominated by the respective State Governments/UT Administration.</p> <p>For availing assistance under NMDFC schemes, the annual family income eligibility criterion under Credit Line-1 is Rs.98,000 for rural areas & Rs.1.20 lacs for urban areas. Higher annual family income eligibility criterion of upto Rs.6.00 lacs has also been introduced as Credit Line-2, for increasing coverage of beneficiaries under NMDFC schemes. So far, NMDFC has been able to extend credit to over 15.25 lacs house holds (as on 28.01.2019) under its financing program.</p>
b.	The classification of beneficiaries among Muslims, Christians, Parsis, Buddhists and Jains;	<p style="text-align: center;">Material for Reply (b)</p> <p>As per the utilization details furnished by the State Channelizing Agencies (SCAs), Muslim constitute 78.13%, Christian 19.00%, Sikh 2.23%, Buddhist 0.43% and Jains 0.21% of the total beneficiaries financed under the schemes of NMDFC.</p>
c.	Whether any impact assessment of various schemes by independent agencies has been carried out, and	<p style="text-align: center;">Material for Reply (c & d)</p> <p>So far as NMDFC is concerned, it regularly engages a 3rd party independent consultancy organization for verification of beneficiaries and also Impact of its Schemes on the target Minority groups. The details of the studies conducted during the last four years is enclosed herewith as Annexure-1.</p>
d.	If so, the major findings thereof?	

SR. NO.	YEAR	NAME OF AGENCY	SALIENT OBSERVATIONS OF THE STUDY REPORT
1	2013-14	Centre for Market Research & Social Development, New Delhi. Agency Empanelled with Ministry of Minority Affairs.	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> 98.5% beneficiaries reported no difficulty in availing the loan Over 80% beneficiaries indicated that their income/savings has increased and they have now better health & education facilities thereby improving their social prestige. Majority (67.6%) beneficiaries under micro finance scheme have bank account & possess individual pass book. Almost all (99.3%) beneficiaries in Self Help Groups have properly utilized loan.
2	2014-15	Centre for Market Research & Social Development, New Delhi. Agency Empanelled with Ministry of Minority Affairs.	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> 71.9% of the Term Loan beneficiaries are found to be men while 97.1% are women financed under Micro Financing Scheme of NMDFC. 84% of the Term Loan beneficiaries are Muslims, 10.6% are Christians & 5% are Sikhs. Under Micro Financing Scheme 81.5% of the beneficiaries are Muslims, 16.1% are Christians. 99.7% of the sample Term Loan beneficiaries opined that there was no difficulty in availing the loan. 81.8% SCAs are maintaining computerized list of beneficiaries. The study further suggested to increase the number of functional SCAs in a State with the priority being accorded to those having none of the agencies.
3	2015-16	APITEO	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> 91% units were found to be operational. 91% beneficiaries had utilized loans properly. 96% beneficiaries have created assets for the activity for which loan was sanctioned. 97% beneficiaries are satisfied with the financial assistance process. 71% got loan for the first time and created income generation capability for the beneficiaries. 29% beneficiaries were existing units and loan was used for expansion of business.
4	2017-18	Development & Research Services Pvt. Ltd.	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> 91.2% beneficiaries have crossed the threshold income eligibility criteria. 96% Term Loan & 98% Micro Finance beneficiaries possessed the assets created and utilized the loan for intended purpose. 92.8% beneficiaries faced no difficulty in availing the loan. On an average indirect employment for 1.5 persons per unit under the term loan and 0.8 person per unit under Micro Finance was generated from units/projects financed.

Question to be put down on : 05.02.2019

Question	Material for Reply (a)
<p>The details of the schemes of National Minorities Development and Finance Corporation (NMDFC) and the procedure to avail concessional loans under these schemes.</p>	<p>The schemes of NMDFC are being implemented for the socio-economic development of the 'backward sections' amongst the notified minorities through the State Channelising Agencies (SCAs) nominated by the respective State Governments/UT Administration.</p> <p>For availing assistance under NMDFC schemes, the annual family income eligibility criterion under Credit Line-1 is Rs.98,000 for rural areas & Rs.1.20 lacs for urban areas. Higher annual family income eligibility criterion of upto Rs.6.00 lacs has also been introduced as Credit Line 2, for increasing coverage of beneficiaries under NMDFC schemes.</p> <p>Following schemes are being implemented by NMDFC:-</p> <p>Concessional Credit Schemes</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Term Loan:- Maximum Loan of up to Rs.20.00 Lacs per beneficiary is available under Credit Line-1 at an interest rate of 6% p.a. Higher loan of maximum up to Rs.30.00 Lacs per beneficiary is available under Credit Line-2 at an interest rate of 8% p.a. for male beneficiaries & 6% p.a for female beneficiaries. 2. Micro Finance:- Maximum loan upto Rs.1.00 lac per SHG member is available under Credit Line -1 at an interest rate of 7% p.a. Higher loan of maximum upto Rs.1.50 lacs per SHG member is available under Credit Line-2 at an interest rate of 10% p.a. for male beneficiaries & 8% p.a for female beneficiaries. The micro-finance scheme is primarily aimed at extending concessional credit to women beneficiaries. The scheme is implemented through SCAs & also through established NGOs. 3. Education Loan:- The Educational Loan of upto Rs.20.00 lacs for courses in India & Rs.30 lacs for courses abroad is available at an interest rate of 3% p.a. under Credit Line-1 while interest @ of 8% p.a. is charged from male beneficiaries & 5% p.a from female beneficiaries under Credit Line-2. Education Loan is provided for pursuing technical and professional courses with maximum course duration of 5 years. The scheme is implemented through SCAs. 4. Mahila Samridhi Yojana:- Skill development training is imparted to group of women in women friendly trades. Training period is of maximum 6 months with training & raw material cost of upto Rs.1,500 per women while stipend @ Rs.1,000 is available for each women. During the period of

		<p>a). Opening of AADHAR/KYC linked savings bank account. b). Guarantee as per norms prescribed by NMDFC. On completion of above formalities, loan is released directly in the bank accounts of beneficiary. The beneficiary is expected to purchase assets & start business activity within one month of receipt of loan.</p> <p>Repayment of Loan a). Repayment of loan in 5 years in monthly/quarterly basis. b). Beneficiary is provided repayment schedule & details of Bank Account of SCA for repayment of loan. c). Loan is to be repaid in notified Bank Account of SCA. d). Beneficiary to obtain No Dues Certificate/Loan Closure Certificate on complete repayment of loan.</p>															
<p>b.</p>	<p>The funds allocated by NMDFC alongwith the details of utilization of allocated funds by NMDFC for the last three years and the current year, State-wise;</p>	<p align="center">Material for Reply (b)</p> <p>NMDFC utilizes fund allocated by the Central Govt. in its equity alongwith the repayments received from State Channelling Agencies (SCAs) for disbursement to respective SCAs. The detail of fund allocated by the Central Govt. in equity of NMDFC & fund disbursed by NMDFC to SCAs during the last three years and current financial year 2018-19 is given in following table:-</p> <p align="right">Amt in Rs/Crs</p> <table border="1" data-bbox="526 873 1444 1153"> <thead> <tr> <th>Year</th> <th>Allocation by Ministry for Contribution in Equity of NMDFC</th> <th>Funds Disbursed for utilization by SCAs/States</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>2015-16</td> <td>120.00</td> <td>473.29</td> </tr> <tr> <td>2016-17</td> <td>140.00</td> <td>503.32</td> </tr> <tr> <td>2017-18</td> <td>170.00</td> <td>570.83</td> </tr> <tr> <td>2018-19</td> <td>165.00</td> <td>515.27 (as on 28.01.2019)</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p>The State/SCA-wise detail of fund drawn/utilised by respective SCAs during least 3 years and current financial year 2018-19 is enclosed as Annexure-1.</p>	Year	Allocation by Ministry for Contribution in Equity of NMDFC	Funds Disbursed for utilization by SCAs/States	2015-16	120.00	473.29	2016-17	140.00	503.32	2017-18	170.00	570.83	2018-19	165.00	515.27 (as on 28.01.2019)
Year	Allocation by Ministry for Contribution in Equity of NMDFC	Funds Disbursed for utilization by SCAs/States															
2015-16	120.00	473.29															
2016-17	140.00	503.32															
2017-18	170.00	570.83															
2018-19	165.00	515.27 (as on 28.01.2019)															
<p>c.</p>	<p>Whether most of the beneficiaries are not in a position to avail concessional loans provided under these schemes due to complicated procedures;</p>	<p align="center">Material for Reply (c & d)</p> <p>So far as NMDFC is concerned, no such reference has been received. In order to cut down on waiting time for sanction of loan for the applicant, NMDFC has given full authority to the SCAs, for sanction & disbursement of loan. Further, the SCAs have also been advised to reduce the lead time, between submission of application form by the applicant to sanction of loan by the SCA and release of loan directly through RTGS in the bank account, immediately after completion of disbursement formalities by the identified beneficiary.</p>															
<p>d.</p>	<p>If so, the corrective steps taken by the Government in this regard; and</p>																

Material for Reply (e)

e.

The other steps taken by the Government to make NMDFC more effective and efficient?

Following steps have been introduced to strengthen the functioning of NMDFC for effective implementation of its schemes:-

- a) Providing Grant-In-Aid assistance by the Ministry of Minority Affairs for strengthening the infrastructure & operational capability of State Channelising Agencies (SCAs), for effective implementation of NMDFC schemes.
- b) Introduction of new Annual Family Income eligibility criterion of up to Rs.6.00 lacs per annum for greater coverage of persons from the targeted minority communities.
- c) Quantum of loan under Term Loan scheme increased from Rs.10.00 lacs to Rs.30.00 lacs while under Micro Finance scheme, it has been increased from Rs.50,000/- to Rs.1.50 lacs per SHG member. Under Education Loan scheme, the quantum of loan has been increased from Rs.5.00 lacs to Rs.20.00 lacs for domestic courses & from Rs.10.00 lacs to Rs.30.00 lacs for courses abroad.
- d) Self Declaration/Self Certification/Self Attestation of documents in case of Religion Certificate, Family Income, Residence Proof, Mark Sheet, etc.
- e) Transfer of loan directly in Bank Account of Beneficiary through NEFT/RTGS.
- f) Insurance of beneficiary and their assets to safeguard against any untoward incident.

NATIONAL MINORITIES DEVELOPMENT & FINANCE CORPORATION
Statement showing fund disbursed/ utilised by States/SCA's during the last 3 F.Y. including current F.Y.
(i.e 2015-16 to 2018-19 Upto-28.01.2019)

Sr. No.	State	SCA	2015-16			2016-17			2017-18			2018-19		
			Amt. Disbd./Utilised	Benef.	Amt. Disbd./Utilised	Benef.	Amt. Disbd./Utilised	Benef.	Amt. Disbd./Utilised	Benef.	Amt. Disbd./Utilised	Benef.		
1	ANDHRA PRADESH	AFSMFG	0.00		0.00									
2	ASSAM	AMDFC	0.00		0.00									
3	BIHAR	BSMFC	0.00		0.00			20.00	13			222.00	148	
4	CHANDIGARH	CHCDCL	0.00		0.00			25.50	17					
5	CHATTISHGARH	CSACFDC	0.00		0.00			287.00	192			300.00	200	
6	DELHI	DSCSTFDC	200.00	133	200.00	133		300.00	201			400.00	268	
7	GUJRAT	GMFDC	375.00	250	528.34	353		500.00	333					
8	HIMACHAL PRADESH	HPMFDC	850.00	567	0.00			30.00	20					
9	HARYANA	HBECKN	110.00	407	0.00			750.00	587			1,130.00	853	
10	JAMMU & KASHMIR	JKWDC	857.00	856	1,035.00	806		6,000.00	4,000			4,500.00	3,000	
		JKEDI	3,050.00	2,034	3,500.00	2,334		1,000.00	87			2,000.00	1,334	
		JKCSTDC	0.00		0.00			1,000.00	666					
		JKSFC	0.00		0.00									
11	JHARKHAND	JSTCDC	6,000.00	4,000	6,550.00	11,200		8,000.00	1,533			6,500.00	9,333	
12	KERALA	KBCDC	3,100.00	12,067	2,100.00	8,067		3,200.00	12,134			2,100.00	8,067	
		KSCFDC	3,900.00	2,599	2,500.00	1,667		4,700.00	3,133			5,405.00	3,937	
		KSWDC	1,160.00	773	800.00	533		800.00	534			1,120.00	747	
		KSMFDC	1,000.00	667	750.00	500		500.00	373					
13	KARNATAKA	KMDC	0.00		500.00	333		500.00	2,000					
14	MAHARASHTRA	MAAAVM	0.00		0.00									
15	MANIPUR	MOBES	0.00		0.00									
16	MADHYAPRADESH	MPBCMFDC	0.00		0.00									
		MPHDC	200.00	133	524.00	349								
17	MIZORAM	MCAB	0.00		0.00									
		ZIDCO	0.00		0.00									
18	NAGALAND	NIDC	0.00		0.00									
		NHHC	0.00		0.00									
		NSSWB	0.00		0.00									
19	ODISHA	OBCFDC	500.00	917	200.00	467		200.00	133			400.00	1,600	
20	PUDUCHERRY	PDBQMD	450.00	300	100.00	67		200.00	133					
21	PUNJAB	BACKFINCO	2,000.00	1,333	2,625.00	1,832		1,500.00	1,000					
22	RAJASTHAN	RMFDC	1,000.00	2,333	3,500.00	1,167		3,300.00	1,086			1,350.00	3,733	
23	TAMILNADU	TAMCO	1,500.00	999	2,620.00	1,746		2,500.00	1,667					
24	TRIPURA	TMDC	0.00		0.00							100.00	67	
25	UTTAR PRADESH	UPMFDC	100.00	67	0.00									
26	UTTRAKHAND	UAKWVN	21,000.00	55,668	22,000.00	66,333		22,500.00	75,000			26,000.00	77,333	
27	WEST BENGAL	WBMDFC	0.00		0.00			57,083.50	1,29,489			51,527.00	1,10,620.00	

PROVISIONAL STARRED QUESTION FOR THE RAJYA SABHA

Diary No.: 1058

27

Question to be put down on :12.02.2019

Sr. No.	Question	Material for Reply(a)
a.	Whether it is a fact that only 0.49 per cent of the total 2016-17 Budget had been earmarked for the development of minorities despite the fact that religious minorities constitute 21 per cent of total population as per Census 2011: and	So far, as National Minorities Development & Finance Corporation (NMDFC) is concerned, it is a National Level Apex Body under the aegis of Ministry of Minority Affairs, Govt. of India for the benefit of Minorities as defined under the National Commission for Minorities Act 1992 viz., Muslims, Christians, Sikhs, Buddhists, Parsis and Jains. Ministry of Minority Affairs has allocated an amount of Rs.140.00 crs. towards equity contribution for the F.Y. 2016-17 and the complete amount i.e. Rs.140.00 crs. was received and fully utilized by NMDFC.
b.	Whether the total expenditure reported for minorities by Centre through 15 point programme and MSDP (Multi-Sectoral Development Programme) has shown a declining trend since 2012-13?	Material for Reply(b) Matter dose not pertain to NMDFC.